MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Санр. 379

Chapter 379.

An Act additional to chapter seventy-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six entitled "An Act creating the South Paris Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

South Paris
Village Corporation authorized to
acquire a public
park.

SECT. 1. The South Paris Village Corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to receive and expend any sums of money donated or bequeathed said corporation for the acquisition or preparation of a public park.

May purchase land for such purpose.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is also empowered with such funds to acquire by purchase and hold the title to such lot of land within the limits of said corporation as may be deemed suitable for such purpose.

—may raise money. SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby invested with power at any legal meeting called for that purpose to raise such sum of money as may be sufficient for the proper fitting up and care of said park.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1885.

Chapter 380.

An Act in addition to and amendatory of chapter three hundred and seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Bryants Pond and Andover Telegraph Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bryants Pond & Andover Telegraph Co., authorized to use line as a telephone line. SECT. 1. The Bryants Pond and Andover Telegraph Company is hereby authorized to use their telegraph line as a telephone line also.

May cross private lands.

SECT. 2. Said company may straighten said line by building the same across land not embraced within the limits of the highway, *provided*, consent thereto in writing is first obtained from the owner or owners of said land.

-proviso.

Approved February 5, 1885.